AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FESTUS, MISSOURI, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AND EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH JEFFERSON COUNTY 9-1-1 DISPATCH; INCORPORATING SAID AMENDMENT AS A PART OF THIS ORDINANCE; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article VI, Section 16 of the Missouri Constitution and Section 70.220, RSMo, municipalities and political subdivisions of the State of Missouri are empowered to enter into contracts with one another for common services; and

WHEREAS, the City of Festus, Missouri (the "City") entered into an agreement with Jefferson County 911 Dispatch ("Dispatch"), a central dispatching system established pursuant to Section 190.325, RSMo, on January 25, 2021, as authorized by Ordinance 4617, for the purpose of allowing the City to access and utilize the infrastructure owned and operated by Dispatch to ensure and facilitate the delivery of emergency dispatching within the City (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to amend the Agreement in order to provide the City's Public Works Department with access to Dispatch's infrastructure for the purpose of intradepartmental and interdepartmental communication.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FESTUS, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into and execute the Amendment to the Agreement with Jefferson County 9-1-1 Dispatch, attached hereunto as Exhibit 'A'.

SECTION II. That said Amendment is incorporated in this Ordinance as if fully set out herein.

SECTION III. This Ordinance shall be and become in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage by the City Council and the approval of the Mayor.

READ TWO TIMES AND PASSED THIS 11TH DAY OF MARCH

, 2024.

President of the City Council

e City of Festus

APPROVED THIS 11TH DAY OF

MARCH

2024

1) while vairyin

Deputy City Clerk

esil

IIC

naryaran